

No. 19-1212

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD F. WOLF, ACTING SECRETARY
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

INNOVATION LAW LAB, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
*Counselor to the
Solicitor General*

CURTIS E. GANNON
Deputy Solicitor General

SCOTT G. STEWART
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. HUSTON
AUSTIN L. RAYNOR
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

EREZ REUVENI
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
A. Legal framework	2
B. Factual background	7
C. Procedural history	11
Summary of argument	16
Argument	19
I. MPP is a lawful exercise of statutory authority	20
A. The statutory text authorizes MPP	20
B. The court of appeals' statutory analysis was mistaken	22
1. Section 1225 establishes alternative removal procedures, not separate categories of aliens	22
2. Section 1225(b)(2)(B)(ii) does not make respondents ineligible for contiguous- territory return	26
3. It is implausible that Congress excluded all aliens eligible for expedited removal from contiguous-territory return	28
II. MPP is consistent with any applicable and enforceable non-refoulement obligations	30
A. Section 1231 is neither enforceable nor applicable in this context	30
B. MPP complies with Section 1231	34
III. MPP is exempt from notice-and-comment rulemaking	38
IV. The universal injunction is overbroad	42
A. Universal injunctions exceed district courts' constitutional and equitable authority	42
B. The universal injunction in this case is unlawful	45

VI

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion	49
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	48
<i>Al-Fara v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 733 (3d Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	48
<i>Bollat Vasquez v. Wolf</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D. Mass. 2020), appeal pending, No. 20-1554 (1st Cir.).....	21
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	43
<i>De Castro-Gutierrez v. Holder</i> , 713 F.3d 375 (8th Cir. 2013).....	37, 38
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	42, 44, 45
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>E-R-M- & L-R-M-, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (B.I.A. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	48
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	37
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	43
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S. A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	43, 44
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	47
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	24, 27
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	33, 34
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	33
<i>James V. Hurson Assocs., Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	42

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	2, 3, 5, 25, 26
<i>Kaharudin v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 554 U.S. 921 (2008).....	38
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012)	33
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	43, 44
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	39, 40
<i>M-D-C-V-, In re</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 18 (B.I.A. 2020).....	7, 21
<i>M-S-, In re</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 509 (A.G. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	46
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	33
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	21
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	32
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	33
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	24
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	42, 43
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	42, 43, 45, 48
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	44, 48
<i>United States Dep’t of Labor v. Kast Metals Corp.</i> , 744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984).....	42
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	37
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	47
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	31, 32

VIII

Constitution, treaties, statutes, regulations, and rule: Page	
U.S. Const. Art. III	19
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, art. 33, <i>done</i> July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 6276, 189 U.N.T.S. 150, 176	30, 31
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees <i>done</i> Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, T.I.A.S. 6577	30
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	12
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A)	13, 18, 39, 41
5 U.S.C. 702(1)	48
5 U.S.C. 703	47, 48
5 U.S.C. 705	46
5 U.S.C. 706	46, 47
5 U.S.C. 706(2)	46, 47
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	35, 46
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Respon- sibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546:	
§ 302, 110 Stat. 3009-579	4
§ 302(a), 110 Stat. 3009-583	34
§ 305(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-602	34
§ 307(a), 110 Stat. 3009-612 to 3009-614	34
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)	9
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1)	2, 23
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(C)	29, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(A)	6
8 U.S.C. 1225	<i>passim</i> , 4a
8 U.S.C. 1225(a)(1)	2, 22, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1225(a)(2)	6, 5a

IX

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1225(a)(3).....	3, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)	<i>passim</i> , 6a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	<i>passim</i> , 6a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)	4, 6a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)	3, 7a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(I).....	25, 7a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	4, 7a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)	<i>passim</i> , 10a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i> , 10a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(B).....	6, 28, 10a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(B)(i)	6, 10a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(B)(ii)	5, 12, 17, 26, 27, 28, 10a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(B)(iii)	6, 10a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(C).....	<i>passim</i> , 10a
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)	6
8 U.S.C. 1229a.....	3, 5, 6, 22, 24, 27, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(2).....	3, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(4).....	3, 29, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1231.....	30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 12a
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)	<i>passim</i> , 21a
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(A).....	31, 32, 33, 35, 41, 21a
8 U.S.C. 1231(h).....	31, 32, 27a
8 U.S.C. 1252.....	3
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(4)	31
8 U.S.C. 1253(h).....	33
8 U.S.C. 1253(h)(1) (Supp. IV 1980).....	33
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212,	
94 Stat. 102	33
§ 203(e), 94 Stat. 107	33

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
8 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 208:	
Section 208.2(c)	6
Section 208.30(f)	5
Pt. 235:	
Section 235.3(b)(3)	25
Section 235.3(b)(4)	4
Section 235.3(d)	7
Pt. 1003:	
Section 1003.1	3
Pt. 1235:	
Section 1235.3(d)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	44
Miscellaneous:	
Samuel Bray, <i>A Response to the Lost History of the</i> <i>“Universal” Injunction</i> , Yale J. on Reg. N. & C. (Oct. 6, 2019), https://www.yalejreg.com/nc/a-response-to-the-lost-history-of-the-universal-injunction-by-samuel-bray	47
Samuel L. Bray, Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)	44, 46
62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997)	6
84 Fed. Reg. 6811 (Feb. 28, 2019)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1(1996)	28
John Harrison, Section 706 of the Administrative Procedure Act Does Not Call for Universal Injunctions or Other Universal Remedies, 37 Yale J. on Reg. Bull. 37 (2019-2020)	46, 47
S. Rep. No. 249, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	28

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Customs & Border Protection, <i>Claims of Fear</i> , https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/sw-border-migration/claims-fear (last visited Dec. 8, 2020)	36
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Supplemental Policy Guidance for Additional Improvement of the Migrant Protection Protocols</i> (Dec. 7, 2020), https://go.usa.gov/x7SU9	10
